
MUMTAZ BALOUCH & CO
Chartered Accountants

AUDITORS REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

We have audited the annexed balance sheet of MAIN MUHAMMAD BUKUSH TRUST as at

June 30,2017 and the related income and expenditure account together with the notes

pa rts thereof for the year then

forming

ended.

It is the responsibility of the management of foundation to establish and maintain a system

of internal control, and prepare and present the statement in conformity with cash receipts

and disbursement basis as described in in note 4.3 to the financial statements. Our responsibility

is to express an opinion on these financial statement based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Those standards i'equii"e that we plan anC perfornr the audit to obtain reasonable assuranee

about whether the financial statement are free of material misstatement an audit includes

examining on a test basis , evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting policies used and significant
estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As described in note 4.3, the financial statement have been prepared on the cash receipts and

disbursements basis of accounting , which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than
the generally accepted accounting principles

ln our opinion the financial statements present fairly , in all material respects, the financial
position of the foundation as at June 30, 2016 and the income and expenditure account
together with the notes forming part thereof for the year then ended on the basis of accounting
as described in note 4.3 to the financial statements.

Lahore,

Date: {! I t?l?017

Address: 5th Floor, Building No.1 Aiwan E lqbal
Egerton Road Lahore, Pakistan

Phone No: +924236374234
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MIAN MUHAMMAD BUKHSH TRUST
RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

lune30,201-7 fune30,2016
NorE ----Bgpsg!-- ----89999!-

23,792,876 21.,256,431Receipts

Expend itures
Financial cl.rarges

Surplus before taxation

Provision for taxation

Excess of receipts over expenditures brought forward
Excess of receipts over expenditures carried forward

72

13
14

15
L3,994,964

75,946,296

17 ,440 ,7 33

5 8,5 0 5,5 63
75,946,296

try
The annexed notes L to 16 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

TRUSTEE

-n?s,Bn]l-- 
3rrt,sr6];

I tzz,Oet | | 164,171 |

{9,197,913)
1^3,994,964

[3,81s,6e8]
17,440,733



MIAN MUHAMMAD BUKHSH TRUST
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED IUNE 30,2017

Balance as at f une 30,2015

Surplus for the year

Balance as at June 30,2016

Surplus for the year

Balance as at fune 30,2OL7

Accumulated
surplus

--nupee!-
___-s8,so5E9l_

t7,440,733.00

___Jss49p5_

13,994,964

(--

89,941,260
,al-l,lt I
yl

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.



MIAN MUHAMMAD BUKHSH TRUST
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED IUNE 30, 2017

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Surplus before taxation
Adjustment for I

Depreciation
Financial charges

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES BEFORE

WORKING CAPITAT CHANGES

CASH FLOW FROM WORKING CAPITAL
(lncrease)/Decrease In Current Assets

Security deposit
Short term investment
Advances

Increase / (Decrease) In Current Liabilities
Accrued and other liabilities

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Financial charges paid
Taxes paid

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipments
Capital work in progress - civil

NET CASH (USED rN) TNVESTING ACTMTIES

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Endowment fund
NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR

lune3O,2O77 fune30,2016

---- rgpss!- -----Bupess-

!3,994,964 L7,440,733

979,203
122,091

1,70L,294
15,096,258 L8,029,908

tr, '7 L')

(5,742,187)

(\33,780)
(5,875,967)

g,22O,ZgL

(t22,091)

(722,0er) (164,171)
9,O98,ZOO 3L,272,416

(9,165,237)
1,158,902

(L0,324,L33)

L;,,*]
I egz,ogo 

I

5,892,096

7,514,583
L3,406,679
3L,436,587L

(1,225,933)

9,585,47L

7,472,131

2,L73,340

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR ,, /
'r, '/'
W

The annexed notqs L to 16 form an integral part of these linancial stat$tnents.
il

589,L75

(23,800,285)

_____9.912,s!_q_ ____2i3j,4?J_



MIAN MUHAMMAD BUKHSH TRUST
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,?.0r7

1 THE TRUST AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.7 l'he Trust was formed on November 3, 2006 as Mian Muhamrnad Bukhsh Trust under the seal of Regrstrar joint

stocl< companies, fhelum. [t commenced its operations in July 2007. The trust ts engaged tn providing free meclical

iacilities to deserving rural population ofJhelum river basin. The registered office ofthe Trust is located at Suite 3-4,

Kharvaja Market, Sl'randar Chowk, lhelum, Pakrstan.

t.2
The flnancial statements are presented in Pak Rupee, which is the Company's functionaj and presentation currettcy.

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounttng standards, as applicable in

Pakistan.

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared under the l-ristorical cost convention of accounting.

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4,1 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Owned

Assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation except freehold land. Freehold land is stated at cost.

Depreciation is charged to income and expenditure account on reducing balance method. The rate of depreciation

charged cluring the year is given in the l{{rto B. Depreciation on additions to fixed assets is charged fror.n the montir

in which fixed assets is available for use while no depreciatron is charged in the montl-r of disposal.

Marntenance and normal repair are charged to income as and when incurred. Major renewals and rmprovements

are capitalized. Cain or loss on disposal offixed assets is recognized in current period's income.

The carrying amount of the trust's assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any

indication of rmpairment. If any such indication exist the assets' recoverable amount is estimated and impairment
losses are immediately recognized in the income and expenditure account.

Capital work in progress

All cost / expenditure connected with specific assets are collected under capital work-in-progress. These are

transferred to specific assets as and when these assets are available for use.

4.2 Trade and other payables

Liabilities for payable are carried at cost which is the fair value ofthe consideration to be paid in the future for
goods and services received, whether or not billed to the trust.



4.3 Revenuerecognition

These incorres are recognized when received from the patients. This relates to admission fee amounting to

Rs.20 perpersonwhocanaffordtopayonly.FromJune,20L6feehasbeenincreasedtoRs.50,

Donations are recognized on receipt basis.

MMBT launched Social Ilealth Worker Programme to perform free blood sugar test to deservtng patients in

surrounding villages. SHWs charge Rs. 25 per test to the patients who can afford it. Revenue generated in this

regard has been shown under SHW Revenue"

Some olthe plots in Satellite town received through Endowment Fund have been sold out. Hence revenue front

this utlisation has been shown under Disposal ofEndowmenl& Cain/Loss on Sale olLand

4.4 Cash and cash equivalent

Casl-r in hand and bank are carried at fair value. For the purpose ofcash flow statement, cash and cash eqltivalent

consist of cash in hand and at bank,

lune3O,2O77 fune30,2016

---- rgpgs:- -----Busg:-
ENDOWMENT FUND

Opening balance
Received during the year

- in cash
- other than cash

Net
FLrnds r"rtilizecl during the year
Closrng balance

ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Interest free Loan
A/C Payable
Security Deduction
Other

102,050,000 99,550,000

14,250,000

7,83A,780

7 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

There were ro material contingencies as at Jurle 30, 2t]17 [21] iL : irii]1.

Commitments

There were no material commitments as at.]ur:e 3!1. 1017 il0 i5 : riilJ

102,050,000 113,800,000
(10,000,000j (11,7s0,000J
92,050,000 102,050,000

7,500,000
119,000

16,641
69,359----M

7,500,000

3 3 8,780
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WORK.IN - PROGRESS . CIVIL

0pening balance
Less: cost of capita) assets

Medical Gases Sytem
Electrical DBs^

Additions during the year
Material

Bricks
Sand

Steel

Crush
Cement
Floor Tiles
Bathroom Tiles
Vinyle Dotted Floor for Ramp
Marble-Pak Kashmir Marble
Trench Covers
Sanitary Material
Electrrcal Material
Mis^c. Exp.

Finishing
Aluminium Work 699,992
PLANT & FLOWER 44,250
Paint Coating 74,300
False Ceiling 27,500
Signage/Directional Board 246,508
Doors 33,100
Doctor Locker Seprater 10,000
Steel Railing 11,600
Wooden Fixture- Lab Under Cou 73,053

8,000
3 0,000
15,000

4,05 0

29,290
31,680
66,000

497,t07
t57,773

1,2,400

147,61,0

98,060
1L,677 I,102,647

7,220,303

132,L66
1,72,336

24,650
6,800 335,952

fune 30, 2017 fune 30, 2016

-----n"psg!- 
-lgpss:-

48,317,14+

(2,877,180)

29 ,285,517

2,658,902 L9,025,627

48,3tt,t44

48,371,144

(1,s00,0001
(t,377,L80)

Labour
Civil
Electrical Labour
Labour for Material Shifting
Misc. Labour

Transferred to operating assets
Closing balance

[Closing balance includes the amount of Aluminium wip)
ADVANCES

Advance for assets
Mobilization advance
0ther recervables

CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand
Cash at bank

- in current accoLlnts

RECEIPTS

Fee Received
Return on investment
Donations
Sadqat & Zakat
Disposal of Endowment
Gain on Sale of Land
Disposal of Scrap

SHW Revenue
Contractor Fine

48,On,866
(44,686,57r)

3,406,295

10

11

I,923,87 5

20,209
3,820,000

/")q )8,/.

358
8,807,26+
1,341,900

10,000,000
2,600,000

10,500
3,600

23,792,87 6

245,590
1,1 10

5,7 52,751

11,750,000
3,450,000

31,940
15,640
10,000

20,209
1,688---- s364p84 

- 

zl-7

30,734 71,677

____21]t!131_

t2

9,7 05,983 9,57 3,794----- e:156i1T ----- e,sls,4l t



13 EXPENDITTJRES

Donation Exp

Sa I ari es

Medicrnes and medical lnstrument
Janitorial Supplies F)xp

Travelhng
Advertisement
Utilities
l,egal and professional charges
Printing and stationery
Semjnar & Meetings
Ollice expenses
Rent, rirte and taxes
Comurunication charges
Entertainment
Carriage & Cartage

Vehicle Runing Exp

Cenerator Running IJxp

Depreciation
Auditor's remuneration
Repair and maintenance
Talent Hunt & Support Programe
Miscellaneous expenses

FINANCIAL CHARGES

Bank charges

PROVISION FOR TAXATION

This income of the trust is exempt from tax under section 100C (2al of income

1,05 0,000
3,42L,687

147,606
109,437
27,460

678,734
147,41,8

1,08,470

73L,914
879,387
\28,320

31,385
L53,475
148,000

90,230
69,367

979,203
2 5,0 00

206,012
488,63 5

54,682
---- eMg@T

------J22'o2l- ------:-!!!'rl 1in7-
tax ordinance, 2001. ij

7,375,709
367,920

605
468,563
92,793

3,500
24,085

398,008
77,156

3 5 0,000
28,712
64,0 60

+25,003
2 5,00 0

6,83 0

3,582
3,65t,526

t4

15

16 DATE OFAUTHORIZATOIN FOR ISSUE

Thefinancial statementswereauthorisedforissue onZl'tL*LOI'l bytheBoardof Trusteesof theTrust.

TRT]STEE


